
November 28,2011 

Ms. Tiffany N. Evans 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Houston 

Box 368 
Houston, Texas 77001-0368 

Dear Ms. Evans: 

OR2011-17410 

information is subject to required public disclosure 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your \vas 

assigned ID# 442444 (GC No. 19085). 

Houston Emergency Center (the "HEC") received a request for an . 
dispatch transcripts. You claim the requested information is excepted from disclosure 
section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

552.1 08( a)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[ i Jllform41tion 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the infornlation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Codc § 552.108(a)(1). A governmental 
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the information 
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(l)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). 
Section 552.108 may be invoked by the proper custodian ofinfonmltion relating to a pending 
investigation or prosecution of criminal conduct. See Open Records Decision No.4 74 at 4-5 
(1 Where a non-law enforcement agency has custody of information that 
otherwise qualify for exception under section 552.1 08 as information relating to the pending 
case ofa law enforcement agency, the custodian of the records may withhold the information 
ifit provides this office with a demonstration that the infol111ation relates to the pending case 
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enforcement it to 

to 
its release would interfere with a pending criminal' 

representations, we conclude the HEC may withhold the 
I 08( a)( 1 ) 0 f the Government Code. 11 OilS! Oil 

1 S .2d 1 (Tex. Civ. App.-HoLlSiOll [1 
enforcement interests present in active cases), \\'rir 

559 (Tex. 1976). 

is limited to the particular infonmltion at issue in 
as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be 

regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

important deadlines regarding the nghts 
and of the requestor. For more information 

p I ease VIS ito u r webs i te at -'-'=4c..:..cc.....:..c-'-'-'-'-'-'~=:.::.=~_~c:"-'~,=-"-'-'-"="'-~'-'-=~4'-. 
Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 

Questions concerning the allowable 
must be directed to the Cost Rules 

at (888) 672-6787. 
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